



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HAKEEM WATSON,	)	
	)	
Defendant—Below,	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 181, 2024
	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE	)	
	)	
Plaintiff—Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]  
Alexandria Shaffer, Esquire [#6917]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5141

Attorneys for Appellant

DATE: September 30, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT:

**I. THE TRIAL COURT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE BY ENCOURAGING THE JURY TO FOCUS ON THE FLIGHT EVIDENCE AND TO INFER THAT WATSON’S FLIGHT WAS PROMPTED BY CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT, DESPITE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT THAT IT WAS PROMPTED BY A NON-INCRIMINATING FEAR OF POLICE.....8**

**a. *The flight instruction was unhelpful and redundant* .....8**

**b. *The flight instruction was misleading and commented on the evidence* .....10**

i. The instruction suggests the flight evidence was particularly important.....11

ii. The flight instruction suggests a judicial preference for the incriminating inference advanced by the State over the non-incriminating inference advanced by Watson .....12

iii. The instruction’s description of “flight ... as a circumstance *tending to show* consciousness of

guilt” suggests the factual propriety, not just legal availability, of such an inference .....	13
iv. The flight instruction prohibited the jury from adopting non-incriminating inferences from the flight evidence .....	15
c. <i>State v. Cosden is procedurally and substantively     distinguishable</i> .....	16
<b>II. NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND WATSON GUILTY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT OF CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT HE KNOWINGLY CONCEALED THE WEAPON FROM ORDINARY OBSERVATION</b> .....	18
Conclusion .....	22
Order Overruling Objection to Flight Instruction .....	Exhibit A
Order Denying Motion for Judgement of Acquittal .....	Exhibit B
Sentence Order .....	Exhibit C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) .....	20
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896) .....	15
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	21
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 298 A.3d 666 (Del. 2023).....	19
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cnty. Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 262 A. 2d 786 (Md.App. 1970) .....	20
<i>Colon-Rosich v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 256 F.2d 393 (1st Cir. 1958) .....	20
<i>Cosden v. State</i> , 2024 WL 1848602 (Del. Apr. 29, 2024).....	16—17
<i>DeJesus v. State</i> , 655 A.2d 1180 (Del. 1995).....	15
<i>Dill v. State</i> , 741 N.E.2d 1230 (Ind.2001).....	11
<i>Dubin v. State</i> , 397 A.2d 132 (Del. 1979) .....	22
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998) .....	13
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Associates, P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Gallman v. State</i> , 14 A.3d 502 (Del. 2011) .....	21
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 327 (Del. 2003).....	11—12
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 42 P.3d 495 (Wyo.2002) .....	11
<i>Hankins v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 839 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Lively v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981) .....	19
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	21
<i>Parsons v. State</i> , 176 A.3d 122 (Del. 2017).....	19
<i>Reid v. Commonwealth</i> , 184 S.W.2d 101 (Ky. 1944) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 406 (Del. 2012).....	8
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 704 A.2d 267 (Del. 1997).....	19

<i>State v. Cathey</i> , 741 P.2d 738 (Kans. 1987) .....	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa Ct. App.) .....	13
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 272 S.E.2d 169 (S.C. 1980).....	11
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2023 WL 6379829 (Del. Oct. 2, 2023) .....	8
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 575 F.2d 746 (9th Cir.1978) .....	15
<i>United States v. Foutz</i> , 540 F.2d 733 (4th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Williams v. Com.</i> , 37 S.W. 680 (Ky. 1896).....	20
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	14
<i>Word v. State</i> , 801 A.2d 927 (Del. 2002) .....	18
<b><u>Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes</u></b>	
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1442.....	21
D.R.E. 402 .....	9
D.R.E. 403 .....	9
Del. Const. art. IV, § 19.....	2, 11, 16
<b><u>Other Authority</u></b>	
<i>Commentary on the Delaware Criminal Code of 1973</i> .....	21
Randy J. Holland, <i>THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION</i> (2d ed. 2017).....	17
<a href="https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=tending">https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=tending</a> .....	14
<a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/tend?q=tending">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/tend?q=tending</a> .....	14

## NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

On January 9, 2023, Hakeem Watson was arrested after fleeing on foot from a motor vehicle stop and allegedly discarding a firearm. A1, D.I. #1. Watson was indicted on February 27, 2023, for Possession of a Firearm by Person Prohibited (“PFBPP”), Possession of Ammunition by Person Prohibited (“PABPP”), Carrying a Concealed Deadly Weapon (“CCDW”), Resisting Arrest, and Possession of a Controlled Substance. A8—10. The controlled substance charge would be dismissed before trial. A36.
